

21-56061

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**ELECTION INTEGRITY PROJECT
CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**ALEX PADILLA, California Secretary of
State, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

No. 2:21-cv-00032

The Honorable Andre Birotte Jr., Judge

STATE DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANTHONY R. HAKL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RYAN A. HANLEY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 330729
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6064
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Ryan.Hanley@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for State Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 3 |
| Statement of Issues | 3 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| I. Factual Background | 4 |
| II. Procedural History | 5 |
| Standard of Review | 9 |
| Summary of Argument | 10 |
| Argument | 11 |
| I. Appellants Lack Article III Standing for All of Their Claims | 11 |
| A. As the District Court Correctly Held, Appellants Have Not Sufficiently Alleged an Injury in Fact..... | 12 |
| 1. Equal Protection and Due Process Claims | 14 |
| 2. Elections Clause and Guarantee Clause Claims..... | 20 |
| B. Lack of Causation and Redressability | 22 |
| C. Appellants Do Not Have Any Specialized Basis for Standing | 26 |
| II. The Eleventh Amendment Bars Appellants’ Claims Against Governor Newsom | 31 |
| III. The District Court’s Decision to Dismiss with Prejudice Was Not an Abuse of Discretion | 34 |
| Conclusion | 35 |
| Statement of Related Cases | 36 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allen v. City of Beverly Hills</i> 911 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 9, 34 |
| <i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 22, 31 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> 506 F. Supp.3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020)..... | 14, 17, 18, 21 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 12, 28, 29, 31 |
| <i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 32 |
| <i>DaVinci Aircraft, Inc. v. United States</i> 926 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dittman v. State of Cal.</i> 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 32 |
| <i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> 488 F. Supp.3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020) | 18 |
| <i>Drake v. Obama</i> 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Hansen v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> 528 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982) | 29 |
| <i>Holley v. CDCR</i> 599 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 31 |
| <i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lance v. Coffman</i> 549 U.S. 437 (2007) | 21 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 11, 12, 22 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Franchise Tax Bd. (In re Mitchell)</i> 209 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 31 |
| <i>Murtishaw v. Woodford</i> 255 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984) | 32 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997) | 12 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Schmier v. U.S. Ct. of Appeals for Ninth Cir.</i> 279 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> 578 U.S. 330 (2016) | 12 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 11 |
| <i>Wood v. City of San Diego</i> 678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 9 |
| STATUTES | |
| United States Code, Title 28 | |
| § 1291 | 3 |
| § 1331 | 3 |
| United States Code, Title 42 | |
| § 1983 | 32 |
| California Elections Code | |
| § 3020 | 26 |
| § 16003 | 27 |
| § 16400 | 27 |
| § 16401 | 27 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| United States Constitution | |
| Article III..... | <i>passim</i> |
| COURT RULES | |
| Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure | |
| Rule 4(a)(1)(A)..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | |
| Rule 9(b)..... | 7 |
| Rule 12(b)(1)..... | 7 |
| Rule 12(b)(6)..... | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| California Code of Regulations, Title 2 | |
| § 20910..... | 5 |
| §§ 20960-20962..... | 5 |
| §§ 20980-20985..... | 5 |
| §§ 20990-20993..... | 5 |
